

No. 21-1217

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

COLUMBIA HOUSE OF BROKERS REALTY, INC., D/B/A
HOUSE OF BROKERS, INC., D/B/A JACKIE BULGIN &
ASSOCIATES, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

DESIGNWORKS HOMES, INC. &
CHARLES LAWRENCE JAMES,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
To the United States Court of Appeals
For the Eighth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF MOVE, INC. AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

DAVID R. SINGER
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
515 S. Flower Street,
Suite 3300
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 239-2206

ADAM G. UNIKOWSKY
Counsel of Record
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave., NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000
aunikowsky@jenner.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE
STATEMENT ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 4

I. The Eighth Circuit’s Decision is
Wrong..... 4

 A. The Plain Text of Section 120(a)
 Forecloses the Eighth Circuit’s
 Interpretation. 4

 B. The Eighth Circuit’s
 Interpretation Conflicts with
 the Statutory Purpose. 8

II. Review is Warranted Because the
Eighth Circuit’s Decision Will Cause
Grave Practical Harm..... 10

 A. Floor Plans Are Crucial
 Resources for Prospective
 Home Buyers and Tenants..... 11

B.	The Eighth Circuit’s Decision Will Impede the Housing Market and Create Massive Unexpected Liability for Innocent Actors.	14
C.	The Eighth Circuit’s Decision Creates Uncertainty on Whether Interior Photographs Can be Infringing.	17
	CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**CASES**

<i>Petrella v. Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 663 (2014).....	16
----------------------------------------------------------------------------	----

STATUTES

17 U.S.C. § 101	5, 6
17 U.S.C. § 120(a).....	2, 4, 6, 8
17 U.S.C. § 504(c)	16
18 U.S.C. § 504(c)(2)	17

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. Rep. No. 101-735 (1990), <i>as reprinted</i> <i>in</i> 1990 U.S.C.C.A.N. 6935	9
